

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**STATE OF IOWA**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**KENNETH RAY WASHINGTON, III**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE WILLIAM PRICE, ASSOCIATE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**Gary Dickey**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008

FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: [gary@dickeycampbell.com](mailto:gary@dickeycampbell.com)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS PENALIZING A DEFENDANT FOR EXERCISING HIS OR HER RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING .....	2
A. Applicable Legal Principles .....	2
B. Questions During a Sentencing Hearing Concerning a Defendant’s Drug Use Are Inherently Incriminating .....	5
C. Imposition of Additional Community Service For Asserting the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination Is Unconstitutional.....	7
D. The Court Should Use This Case to Clarify the Fifth Amendment Principles that Apply When a Sentencing Court Asks Questions That Expose a Defendant to Potential Incrimination .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10
COST CERTIFICATE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968) .....	7
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	5
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 49 (1967) .....	3
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) .....	7
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) .....	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	7
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	2, 3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	7
<i>Sanitation Men v. Comm. of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	7

### Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>United States v. Rivas-Macias</i> , 537 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 602 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9

### Iowa Supreme Court

<i>State v. Comried</i> , 693 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Height</i> , 117 Iowa 650, 91 N.W. 935 (1902).....	2
<i>State v. Petithory</i> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005) .....	6

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 682 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1996) .....	6
---	---

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V .....	2
Iowa Code Chapter 124.....	6
